

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/11/2019 1:24 PM

NO. 52904-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ILLYA WATKINS,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Chris Lanese, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

DANA M. NELSON  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
1. THE COURT ERRED IN INCLUDING OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTIONS IN WATKINS' OFFENDER SCORE THAT ARE NOT COMPARABLE TO WASHINGTON FELONIES. ....	5
(i) <u>The 1986 California Burglary is Not Comparable             to a Washington Offense.</u> ....	9
(ii) <u>The 1993 Ohio Aggravated Robbery is               Not Comparable to a Washington Offense.</u> ....	12
(iii) <u>The 1993 Ohio Receiving Stolen Property is                Not Comparable to a Washington Offense.</u> ....	17
2. APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING.....	19
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Adolph</u> 170 Wash.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010) .....	6
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</u> 154 Wash.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005) .....	7
<u>State v. Arndt, Jr.</u> 179 Wn. App. 373, 320 P.3d 104 (2014).....	5
<u>State v. Bergstrom</u> 162 Wash.2d 87, 169 P.3d 816 (2007). ....	6
<u>State v. Ford</u> 137 Wash.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	5, 6
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 155 Wash. 2d 609, 121 P.3d 91 (2005) .....	16
<u>State v. Lucero</u> 168 Wn.2d 785, 230 P.3d 165 (2010). ....	12
<u>State v. Morley</u> 134 Wash.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998) .....	6, 8
<u>State v. Richmond</u> 3 Wn. App.2d 423, 415 P.3d 1208 (2018).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Sabala</u> 44 Wash. App. 444, 723 P.2d 5 (1986).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Thiefaul</u>	
160 Wash.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007). . . . .	7, 8, 19, 20, 21
<u>State v. Thomas</u>	
135 Wn. App. 474, 144 P.3d 1178 (2006) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>State v. Wiley</u>	
124 Wash.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994)) . . . . .	5

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	19, 20

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1987 Cal. Legis. Serv. 344, sec. 1 . . . . .	9
1995 Ohio Laws File 49 (H.B. 4) . . . . .	17
Cal. Penal Code § 459 (West) . . . . .	9
Laws of 1975, 1 <sup>st</sup> ex. S. c. 260. . . . .	15
Laws of 1987 c 140 sec. 3. . . . .	18
OH ST 2913.51 (1986) . . . . .	17
OH ST 2923.11 (1990); 1990 Ohio Laws File 149 . . . . .	14
OH ST sec. 2911.01 . . . . .	13
OH ST sec. 2911.02; 1995 Ohio Laws File 50 (S.B. 2) . . . . .	13
OH ST section 2911.02 (1982); 1982 H 269, sec. 4 . . . . .	12
RCW 9.94A . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RCW 9.94A.500 .....	6
RCW 9.94A.525 .....	6
RCW 9A.52.030 .....	10
RCW 9A.56.140 (1987) .....	18
RCW 9A.56.190 .....	16
RCW 9A.56.200 .....	15
Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 (SRA).....	5
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	19
